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Kumquat & Granola petits gâteaux
Thibault Marchand
Les vergers Boiron Corporate Chef



Melt the butter with the brown sugar.
Mix with the oat fl akes, peanuts, almonds and seeds.
Caramelize in the oven.
Leave to cool, then add the candied oranges and spices.
Melt the milk chocolate and add to the mix.
Fill 12 Klassik 70mm kit molds and leave to set in the fridge.

Whip the yolks with the fi rst quantity of sugar (1).
Make a meringue with the egg whites and the second quantity of 
sugar (2).
Sift the fl our with the matcha tea.
Add the dry ingredients to the yolk-sugar mix.
Add the meringue, then the melted butter.
Spread onto a baking sheet lined with baking paper.
Bake in a fan oven at 170°C for approx. 12 mins.
Set aside for the assembly.

Soft butter
Brown sugar
Oat fl akes
Peanuts
Flaked almonds
Seeds (sunfl ower, linseed, sesame)
Candied orange cubes
Sea salt  
Four spices
Zaatar
Milk chocolate

Egg yolks
Caster sugar (1)
Egg whites
Caster sugar (2)
T45 fl our
Matcha tea
Melted butter 

70g
65g
85g
30g
35g
30g

100g
2g
4g
4g

60g

50g
10g
80g
35g
21g
4g

20g

Heat the kumquat puree with the cream, butter and glucose in a 
pan.
In a mixing bowl, mix the sugar with the cornfl our and whole eggs.
Once hot, pour some of the puree over the sugar/cornfl our/eggs to 
relax the mix.
Put everything back in the pan and boil for 2 minutes.
Remove from the heat and add the butter.
Mix with a hand blender.
Fill 12 GLOBE 26 molds halfway up, then freeze.
Set the rest aside in the fridge for the assembly.

Heat the kumquat and mandarin puree in a pan.
Mix the sugar and NH pectin together.
Pour over the heated puree and boil.
Fill 12 Oblio 30 molds and freeze.
Also fi ll 12 molds to make tuiles and freeze.

Kumquat puree
Whipping cream 35%
Soft butter
Glucose
Caster sugar
Whole eggs
Cornfl our
Cocoa butter

Kumquat puree
Mandarin puree
Caster sugar
NH Pectin

90g
35g

100g
60g
60g

100g
10g
50g

300g
75g

37.5g
6g

GRANOLA

MATCHA TEA SPONGE

KUMQUAT CREMEUX

KUMQUAT CONFIT

Recipe
Kumquat & Granola petits gâteaux
by Thibault Marchand

For 12 cakes

Molds: Essential 90ml, 
Oblio 30, Globe 26 & Kit 
tarte ring klassik 70 mm 
from Silikomart

Les vergers Boiron 
Kumquat puree
no added sugar

Les vergers Boiron 
Mandarin puree
no added sugar



Rinse the rice twice with water.
Cook the rice in the whole milk with the Kaffir lime leaves.
Remove the Kaffir lime leaves and cool quickly.
Whip the cream with the mascarpone and sugar.
Once the rice has cooled, stir in the whipped cream.
Set aside for the assembly.

Heat the kumquat and mandarin purees.
Add the glucose and inverted sugar.
Mix the sugar and pectin together and fold them into the hot mix.
Boil the mix.
Next, add the gelatin mass and the water/acid solution.
Mix using a hand blender and set aside in the fridge.

Heat the mandarin puree.
Add the glucose, inverted sugar and grated vanilla.
Mix the sugar and pectin together and fold them into the hot mix.
Boil the mix.
Next, add the gelatin mass and the water/acid solution.
Mix using a hand blender and set aside in the fridge.

Round rice
Whole milk
Koppertcress kaffir lime leaves
Caster sugar
Whipping cream 35%
Mascarpone

80g
600g

6 leaves
45g

100g
75g

150g
150g

10g
100g
20g
25g

100g
5g
5g

300g
10g

100g
20g
25g

100g
5g
5g

1

KAFFIR LIME RICE PUDDING

KUMQUAT & MANDARIN GLAZE

MANDARIN VANILLA GLAZE

Kumquat puree
Mandarin puree
Louis François rapid set pectin
Caster sugar
Inverted sugar  
Glucose
Gelatin mass
Louis François citric acid
Water

Mandarin puree
Louis François rapid set pectin
Caster sugar
Inverted sugar  
Glucose
Gelatin mass
Louis François citric acid
Water
Vanilla pod

Assembly
Half fill the Essential molds with the Kaffir lime rice pudding.
Place the Kumquat cremeux in the center.
Smooth with the rice pudding and add a disc of matcha tea 
sponge.
Freeze and remove from the molds.
Glaze each cake with the kumquat & mandarin glaze.
Place each cake on a granola base.
Place a confit tuile on top.
Remove the Oblio 30 molds, glaze with the mandarin vanilla 
glaze and place one on each cupcake.
Smooth out the remaining cremeux and pipe onto the center 
of each confit to fill them and give volume.
Decorate with a few mini basil leaves.

Kaffir lime Rice pudding 

Kumquat Confit

Kumquat &
Mandarin
glaze

Mandarin
vanilla
glaze

Granola

Matcha tea sponge

Kumquat Cremeux
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