



Recipe Kumquat & Granola petits gâteaux

by Thibault Marchand

For 12 cakes

Molds: Essential 90ml, Oblio 30, Globe 26 & Kit tarte ring klassik 70 mm from Silikomart Les vergers Boiron Kumquat puree no added sugar



Les vergers Boiron Mandarin puree no added sugar



GRANOLA

Soft butter Brown sugar Oat flakes Peanuts Flaked almonds Seeds (sunflower, linseed, sesame) Candied orange cubes Sea salt Four spices Zaatar Milk chocolate	70g 65g 85g 30g 35g 30g 100g 2g 4g 4g 60g
--	---

Melt the butter with the brown sugar.

Mix with the oat flakes, peanuts, almonds and seeds.

Caramelize in the oven.

Leave to cool, then add the candied oranges and spices.

Melt the milk chocolate and add to the mix.

Fill 12 Klassik 70mm kit molds and leave to set in the fridge.

Heat the kumauat puree with the cream, butter and alucose in a

MATCHA TEA SPONGE

		Whip the yolks with the first quantity of sugar (1).
Egg yolks	50g	Make a meringue with the egg whites and the second quantity of
Caster sugar (1)	10g	sugar (2).
Egg whites	80g	Sift the flour with the matcha tea.
Caster sugar (2)	35g	Add the dry ingredients to the yolk-sugar mix.
T45 flour	21g	Add the meringue, then the melted butter.
Matcha tea	4g	Spread onto a baking sheet lined with baking paper.
Melted butter	20g	Bake in a fan oven at 170°C for approx. 12 mins.
	_	Set aside for the assembly.

KUMQUAT CREMEUX

Kumquat puree	90g	pan.
Whipping cream 35%	35g	In a mixing bowl, mix the sugar with the cornflour and whole eggs.
Soft butter	100g	Once hot, pour some of the puree over the sugar/cornflour/eggs to
Glucose	60g	relax the mix.
Caster sugar	60g	Put everything back in the pan and boil for 2 minutes.
Whole eggs	100g	Remove from the heat and add the butter.
Cornflour	10g	Mix with a hand blender.
Cocoa butter		Fill 12 GLOBE 26 molds halfway up, then freeze.
	Ū	Set the rest aside in the fridge for the assembly.

KUMQUAT CONFIT

Kumquat puree	300g	Mix the sugar and NH pectin
Mandarin puree	75g	Pour over the heated puree of
Caster sugar	37.5g	Fill 12 Oblio 30 molds and fre
NH Pectin	6g	Also fill 12 molds to make tuile

Heat the kumquat and mandarin puree in a pan. Mix the sugar and NH pectin together.
Pour over the heated puree and boil.
Fill 12 Oblio 30 molds and freeze.
Also fill 12 molds to make tuiles and freeze.

KAFFIR LIME RICE PUDDING

Round rice80gWhole milk600gKoppertcress kaffir lime leaves6 leavesCaster sugar45gWhipping cream 35%100gMascarpone75g	Rinse the rice twice with water. Cook the rice in the whole milk with the Kaffir lime leaves. Remove the Kaffir lime leaves and cool quickly. Whip the cream with the mascarpone and sugar. Once the rice has cooled, stir in the whipped cream. Set aside for the assembly.
--	--

KUMQUAT & MANDARIN GLAZE

Kumquat puree Mandarin puree Louis François rapid set pectin Caster sugar Inverted sugar	150g 150g 10g 100g 20g
Glucose Gelatin mass Louis François citric acid Water	25g 100g 5g 5g

Heat the kumquat and mandarin purees.

Add the glucose and inverted sugar.

Mix the sugar and pectin together and fold them into the hot mix. Boil the mix.

Next, add the gelatin mass and the water/acid solution. Mix using a hand blender and set aside in the fridge.

MANDARIN VANILLA GLAZE

Mandarin puree Louis François rapid set pectin Caster sugar Inverted sugar Glucose Gelatin mass Louis François citric acid Water	5g
Vanilla pod	3g 1

Heat the mandarin puree.

Add the glucose, inverted sugar and grated vanilla.

Mix the sugar and pectin together and fold them into the hot mix. Boil the mix

Next, add the gelatin mass and the water/acid solution.

Mix using a hand blender and set aside in the fridge.



Assembly

Half fill the Essential molds with the Kaffir lime rice pudding.

Smooth with the rice pudding and add a disc of matcha teal sponge.

Freeze and remove from the molds

Glaze each cake with the kumquat & mandarin glaze.

Place each cake on a granola base

Place a confit tuile on top

Remove the Oblio 30 molds, glaze with the mandarin vanilla

Smooth out the remaining cremeux and pipe onto the center of each confit to fill them and give volume

Decorate with a few mini basil leaves.

Let's cultivate fruit excellence

LES VERGERS OOIRON







mv-vb.com

LES VERGERS BOIRON

1 rue Brillat Savarin 26300 Châteauneuf-sur-Isère France

S VERGERS BOIRON AMERICAS

Boiron Americas Inc. 28–07 Jackson Avenue 5th Floor, Long Island City NY 11101

LES VERGERS BOIRON ASIA

Boiron Freres SAS Unit J, 26/F, N°56-52 TsunYip St Kwun Tong Hong-Kong

LES VERGERS BOIRON UK

Boiron UK Limited, Becket House, 1 Lambeth Palace Road, London, SE1 7EU Enaland